

No. 18-966

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari before Judgment to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 700-1A
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The courts below lacked subject-matter jurisdiction to entertain Plaintiffs’ suit.	6
A. Plaintiffs’ fears of an undercount are too speculative to support standing.....	8
B. Projected third-party crimes – such as not answering the census or answering it falsely – break the causal chain in Plaintiffs’ standing.	10
C. Institutional plaintiffs cannot establish standing through the self-inflicted injury of diverting their own resources.	12
D. Informational standing does not include a right to second-guess agencies’ information.	14
II. The district court misapplied the standards of review.....	15
A. The arbitrary-and-capricious test has the same stringency as rational-basis review.....	16

B.	Neither Plaintiffs nor the district court met the high bar for discovery outside the administrative record.....	19
C.	Personal mental processes would be irrelevant.	20
III.	Commerce permissibly added the citizenship question to the 2020 Census.....	20
A.	Commerce acted “in accordance with the law.”	21
1.	Adding the citizenship question did not violate §6(c).....	21
2.	Commerce did not violate §141(f) in adding the citizenship question.	22
B.	Commerce did not act arbitrarily or capriciously.	23
1.	The district court erred in relying on OMB and Census guidance.....	23
2.	Commerce’s reasons for adding the citizenship question support that action.	26
3.	The district court erred in vacating addition of the citizenship question as pretextual.	29
	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	16
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	11
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	19
<i>Chemung Cty. v. Dole</i> , 781 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16, 19
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7-8, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	30
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17-18, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17
<i>Fed’l Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U. S. 11 (1998).....	14
<i>FERC v. Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	26, 27

<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	8
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	12
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	4, 12-13
<i>Illinois DOT v. Hinson</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>In re Dep't of Commerce</i> , 139 S.Ct. 16 (2018)	4
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v.</i> <i>Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	28
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	21
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	18, 27

<i>Morgan v. U.S.</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16-17, 20
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	7
<i>Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	14-15
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	12
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 880 (1997).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	17, 20
<i>Sharrow v. Brown</i> , 447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6-7
<i>Taylor Bay Protective Assoc. v. Adm'r, United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 884 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>U.S. v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	20
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	19
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13
<i>Young v. Klutznick</i> , 652 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1981)	9, 11
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , No. 18-272, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 1354 (Feb. 25, 2019)	23-24
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015)	11
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2	24
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 3	2, 11
U.S. CONST. art. I, §3	24
U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 2	24
U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 3	24

U.S. CONST. art. II, §1	24
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	11
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	3-6, 15-20, 23-24, 26, 29
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552.....	14-15
5 U.S.C. §553(b).....	24
5 U.S.C. §553(c)	24
5 U.S.C. §553(d).....	24
5 U.S.C. §706	4, 20, 29
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	20-21
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. §§1-402.....	4-5, 14, 21-22, 25
13 U.S.C. §4	25
13 U.S.C. §6(c)	3, 5, 21-22, 28
13 U.S.C. §141(f).....	5, 21-23
13 U.S.C. §141(f)(1)	29
13 U.S.C. §141(f)(2)	23
13 U.S.C. §141(f)(3)	23, 29
13 U.S.C. §221(a).....	4, 10
31 U.S.C. §1104(d).....	25
Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. §§3501-3521	6, 25
44 U.S.C. §3504(e)	25
44 U.S.C. §3504(e)(3).....	25
44 U.S.C. §3504(e)(4).....	25
44 U.S.C. §3512(a).....	25
Voting Rights Act,	

52 U.S.C. §§10301-10314.....	2, 6, 17-18, 26-27, 29
PUB. L. NO. 94-521, §5(a), 90 Stat. 2459, 2460 (1976)	22
PUB. L. NO. 96-52, §1(a), 93 Stat. 358 (1979)	22
PUB. L. NO. 101-533, §5(b)(2), 104 Stat. 2344, 2348 (1990)	22
PUB. L. NO. 103-430, §2(a)-(b), 108 Stat. 4393, 4393-94 (1994)	22
PUB. L. NO. 105-113, §4(a)(1), 111 Stat. 2274, 2276 (1997)	22
PUB. L. NO. 105-119, tit. II, §210(k), 111 Stat. 2440, 2487 (1997)	22
PUB. L. NO. 108-178, §4(c), 117 Stat. 2637, 2641 (2003)	22
Rules, Regulations and Order	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
79 Fed. Reg. 71,610 (2014)	25
